

No. 19-1783

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT S. JOHNSTON III
and LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LINDA LAMONE, in Her Official Capacity
as Administrator of the Maryland State Board of Elections

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ROBERT S. JOHNSTON III and
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MARYLAND**

Mark A. Grannis
Mark D. Davis
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS, LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-1300
Facsimile: (202) 730-1301

October 15, 2019

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Count I Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	3
A. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test Depends on the Facts Alleged in the Complaint.	5
B. The Court Erred by Ignoring the Factual Allegations Regarding the Character and Magnitude of the Burdens.....	11
1. The Evidentiary Record Created in Other Cases Cannot Overcome the Facts Alleged in the Complaint.....	12
2. The Court May Not Ignore Particularized Allegations Regarding the Financial Burdens Imposed on the Party.	13
C. The Court May Not Assume, Contrary to the Factual Allegations in the Complaint, that the 10,000-Signature Requirement Furthers the Interests Articulated by the State.	17
1. It Was Not Proper for the District Court to Disbelieve the Allegations Regarding Lack of a State Interest.	18
2. The Discussion of a Two-Tier System Is a Red Herring.....	21
II. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Count II.	21
A. Count II Is Ripe.	21
B. Count II States a Valid Claim.	24
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	17
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008, 2016 WL 7118548 (D.N.D. Aug 1, 2016).....	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Burruss v. Board of County Commissioners of Frederick County</i> , 46 A.3d 1182 (Md. 2012)	26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12, 14, 15, 25
<i>Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago</i> , 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 24
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	6

Kendall v. Balcerzak,
650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011)26

Libertarian Party v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)9, 18

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....16

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....15

Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson,
No. 16-cv-11844, 2018 WL 4024895 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2018)15

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson,
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) 24, 25

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) 6, 18, 24

United States v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....16

United States v. Johnson,
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....15

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)13

Wilmoth v. Secretary of New Jersey,
731 Fed. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2018)6

Wood v. Meadows,
117 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 1997)6, 9

Wood v. Meadows,
207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7
